
 
 

 
 

P E N S I O N S  B O A R D  

Wednesday 16 March 2022 
at 10.00 am  

 
The live stream can be viewed here: 

 
Members of the Board: 

 
Samantha Lloyd  
Michael Hartney  

Hugo Sparks  
  
 
  
 
  

 

 
Mark Carroll 
Chief Executive 
Date Not Specified 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Peter Gray   
Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Pensions Board 
Wednesday 16 March 2022 
Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
4 Risk Policy & Risk Register  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
5 Pensions Administration Strategy  (Pages 35 - 84) 
 
6 Conflict in Ukraine - Pension Fund Impact  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 
7 Review of the Work of the Pensions Committee  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 
8 Any other business   
 
9 Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
10 Business Plan Cyber Security Policy (Exempt)  (Pages 93 - 108) 
 
EXEMPT 
 
That it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended. 
  
Specifically, publicity in respect of these items would be likely to lead to the 
disclosure of information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
  
If members of the public were present during consideration of this report, exempt 
information would be disclosed in under Paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended): “Information relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.”. In 
considering w
[...]
asked to 
respect the wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed or photographed. 

https://hackney.gov.uk/coronavirus-support


 
 

Failure to respect the wishes of those who do not want to be filmed and 
photographed may result in the Chair instructing you to cease reporting or 
recording and you may potentially be excluded from the meeting if you fail to 
comply;  

• Any person whose behaviour threatens to disrupt orderly conduct will be 
asked to leave;   

• Be aware that libellous comments against the council, individual Councillors 
or officers could result in legal action being taken against you; 

• The recorded images must not be edited in a way in which there is a clear aim 
to distort the truth or misrepresent those taking part in the proceedings; 

• Personal attacks of any kind or offensive comments that target or disparage 
any ethnic, racial, age, religion, gender, sexual orientation or disability status 
could also result in legal action being taken against you. 

 
Failure to comply with the above requirements may result in the support and 
assistance of the Council in the recording of proceedings being withdrawn. The 
Council regards violation of any of the points above as a risk to the orderly conduct 
of a meeting. The Council therefore reserves the right to exclude any person from 
the current meeting and refuse entry to any further council meetings, where a breach 
of these requirements occurs. The Chair of the meeting will ensure that the meeting 
runs in an effective manner and has the power to ensure that the meeting is not 
disturbed through the use of flash photography, intrusive camera equipment or the 
person recording the meeting moving around the room. 
 
Advice to Members on Declaring Interests  
 
If you require advice on declarations of interests, this can be obtained from: 
 

• The Monitoring Officer; 
• The Deputy Monitoring Officer; or 
• The legal adviser to the meeting. 

 
It is recommended that any advice be sought in a
[...]
f the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 11 OCTOBER 2021 AT 10AM 

 T  HE  MEETING  WAS  CONDUCTED  REMOTELY  AND  CAN  BE  VIEWED  HERE  : 
 HTTPS  ://  YOUTU  .  BE  /V  WH  HD  A  MJ  Q  C8 

 Members  Present:  Samantha  Lloyd  (Chair)  (Scheme  Member  Representative), 
 Michael  Hartney  (Scheme  Member  Representative),  Hugo  Sparks  (Employer 
 Representative) 

 Officers:  Jackie  Moylan  (Director  -  Financial  Management),  Michael  Honeysett  (Interim 
 Head of Pensions), Peter Gray (Governance Services Officer) 

 In Attendance: Catherine Pearce - Aon,  Mike Mordecai - Equiniti 

 1.  Apologies for Absence 

 1.1   There were no apologies for absence. 

 2.  Declarations of Interest 

 2.2  There were no declarations of interest. 

 3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 3.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

 Matters Arising 

 3.2 Michael Honeysett confirmed that back pay payable, where known,  was 
 reflected in the financial accounts. 

 3.3   Michael Honeysett said  that work would  be carried out in relation to the 
 frequency of meetings of the Pensions Board and the appointment of a Employer 
 representative to the Board prior to next Board meeting 

 4.  Training 

 4.1    Catherine Pearce presented to the Board  on the The Good 
 Governance Project: 

 ●  Background and Timeline 
 ●  Phase 1 conclusions 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/VwhHDaMJqC8
https://youtu.be/VwhHDaMJqC8


 Pensions Board 
 Monday 11 October 2021 

 ●  Phase 1 proposals 
 ●  Phase 2 Working Group 
 ●  Phase 3 - Detail of the recommendations to be implemented 
 ●  Conflicts of Interest and representation 
 ●  Knowledge and Understanding 
 ●  Service Delivery 
 ●  Compliance and Improvement 
 ●  Next Steps 

 4.2  The  Chair  referred  to  the  good  practice  contained  within  the  proposals  and  asked 
 about  the  background  to  the  proposals.  Catherine  Pearce  confirmed  that  many  of  the 
 structures  referred  to  were  already  embedded  in  Local  Government  Funds  but  that 
 there  were  concerns  that  oher  sector  Funds’  policy  making  decisions  were  not  in  the 
 interest of funds. 

 4.3  Catherine  Pearce  presented  to  the  Board  on  the  Regulator's  new  code, 
 highlighting the following: 

 ●  The five sections: 
 -  T  he Governing Body - best practice under governing  body 
 -  Funding and Investment 
 -  Administration 
 -  Maintenance of IT systems 
 -  Cyber controls 
 -  Communication and disclosure 
 -  Reporting to the TPR 

 4.4  Michael  Hartney  asked  if  data  monitoring  was  a  new  initiative.  Catherine  Pearce 
 confirmed that this was not a new initiative and should be carried out by all Funds. 

 4.5  The  Chair  asked  what  action  Hackney’s  Fund  would  be  taking  in  regard  to  the 
 proposals.  Michael  Honeysett  confirmed  that  it  would  be  necessary  to  defer  any  action 
 in  some  areas  until  such  time  as  final  proposals  were  released  but  that  work  was 
 currently  being  carried  out  on  data  flow.  It  was  anticipated  that  the  Governing  Body 
 referred to would be the Council’s Pensions Committee. 

 5.       Review of the work of the Pensions Committee - April to September 2021 

 5.1  Michael  Honeysett  introduced  the  report  on  the  work  undertaken  by  the 
 Pensions  Committee  at  its  meetings  in  the  period  April  2021  to  September  2021  and 
 to  note  items  that  are  relevant  to  the  work  of  the  Pension  Board.  The  report  also 
 included a forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee during 2020/ 21. 

 5.2   In addition to the formal meetings of the Committee , a workshop was held on 
 22nd September 2021 in order for members of the Committee to discuss in detail the 
 development  of  the  Committee’s  approach  to  responsible  investment  strategy  and 
 policy and to start considering a refresh of its climate change target. 

 5.3    At its June 2021 meeting, the Committee considered the following reports: 

 ● Responsible Investment - Fund Manager Policies and Alignment, 
Page 10



 Pensions Board 
 Monday 11 October 2021 

 ● Funding strategy statement update, 
 ● Actuarial funding Issues and Update, 
 ● Quarterly Update, 
 ● Regulatory update report, 
 ● Fund administration policy updates. 

 5.4    At its September 2021 meeting, the Committee considered the following reports: 

 ● Cash flow monitoring, 
 ● Funding and investment considerations, 
 ● Quarterly update report, 
 ● Employer flexibilities, 
 ● Responsible investment update, 

 5.5  Michael  Honeysett  told  the  Board  that  over  the  past  two  weeks  a  large  sum  had 
 been  transferred  to  investments  via  London  CIV  from  existing  mandates.  Upcoming 
 work  included  a  report  on  the  final  stages  of  the  investment  strategy,  new  targets  on 
 fossil  fuel  and  the  triennial  valuation  report.  An  additional  meeting  of  the  Pensions 
 Committee  had  been  scheduled  for  November  to  consider  the  Annual  Report  and  3 
 updated policies 

 5.6  Michael  Hartney  asked  if  a  CIV  representative  would  attend  the  Board  with  an 
 update  on  governance  and  administration.  He  asked  in  relation  to  Identification 
 documentation  whether  original  documents  continued  to  be  required.  Michael 
 Honeysett  reported  that  he  would  make  arrangements  for  a  CIV  representative  to 
 attend  the  next  meeting  of  the  Pensions  Board.  He  confirmed  that  copies  of 
 documents  were  used  during  the  Pandemic  and  that  the  Web  Portal  could  be  utilized 
 in this regard going forward, however at present original documents are required. 

 5.7  Michael  Hartney  asked  for  an  update  on  any  opt  outs  from  the  scheme.  Michael 
 Honeysett  reported  that  the  number  of  opt  outs  had  not  increased  significantly.  Some 
 new  employees  who  had  been  automatically  enrolled  had  opted  out.  The  reasons  for 
 opting out would be monitored. 

 RESOLVED: 

 ●  To note the report 

 6.    Annual Benefits Statement 

 6.1  MIke  Mordecai  (Equiniti)  reported  to  the  Board  on  current  difficulties  in  regard  to 
 the  issuance  of  benefits  statements.  It  was  noted  that  not  all  statements  that  were  due 
 to  be  provided  by  the  deadline  of  31st  August  were  issued  by  that  time.  There  had 
 been  a  number  of  reasons  for  the  failure,  including  staff  sickness  and  a  failure  in 
 internal  communications.  Equiniti  was  already  taking  steps  to  address  the  issues  that 
 had  arisen  including  the  appointment  of  a  new  senior  member  of  staff.  There  was  to 
 be  increased  resource  and  capacity  planning  with  a  review  of  current  systems  for 
 producing  statements.  Michael  Honeysett  confirmed  that  the  breach  had  been 
 reported  to  the  regulator  and  no  action  was  to  be  taken,  providing  the  situation  was 
 remedied by the end of October. 

Page 11



 Pensions Board 
 Monday 11 October 2021 

 6.2  The  Chair  expressed  concerns  about  the  failures  in  regard  to  the  issuance  of 
 benefits  statements  and  asked  that  steps  be  taken  to  rectify  this  in  advance  of 
 December  2021.  She  asked  for  an  upd
[...]
SK POLICY

Pensions Board
16th March 2022

Classification
PUBLIC

Enclosures
Two

AGENDA ITEM NO.
Ward(s) affected

ALL

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. This report introduces the updated Pension Fund Risk Policy, which details the risk

management strategy for the Fund, including:

● the risk philosophy for the management of the Fund, and in particular
attitudes to, and appetite for risk

● how risk management is implemented

● risk management responsibilities

● the procedures that are adopted in the Fund's risk management process

● the key internal controls operated by the Administering Authority and
other parties responsible for the management of the Fund.

1.2. The Policy was last updated in December 2018; this updated version is presented
for noting by the Board in line with the Policy’s regular triennial review process.

1.3. The report also presents the Q3 2021/22 risk register update for the Board’s review.
The register summarises potential significant risks to which the Fund is exposed. It
is currently reviewed quarterly by the Pensions Committee; however, the updated
Risk Policy proposes a shift to a quarterly Risk Dashboard with annual Committee
and Board review of the full register.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. The Board is recommended to:

● Note the updated Risk Policy

● Note the risk register update for 2021/22

3. RELATED DECISIONS
3.1. Pensions Committee 12th December 2018 - Pension Fund Risk Register and Policy

Page 1 of 4
Page 13

Agenda Item 4



4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE
RESOURCES

4.1. There are no direct financial consequences arising as a result of this report.
However, understanding the risks that are present in the Pension Fund and how to
manage those risks is key to the overall strategic management of the Fund and the
governance role of the Pensions Board.

4.2. The ability to assess the likely financial and reputational impact and if a risk should
be categorised as high, medium or low will impact on the Pensions Board’s review
process. Some risks are clearly difficult to transfer or manage, such as the impact of
increased longevity on the liabilities of the Pension Fund; however, the
understanding of such risks could impact on other aspects of the decision making
process to lower risks elsewhere.

4.3. Not all risks are quantifiable from a financial perspective, but could impact on the
reputation of the Fund or of the Council and these also need to be taken into
account.

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
5.1. The role of the Pensions Board is prescribed by Section 106 of the Local

Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and includes the following:

● Securing compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013 and any other legislation relating to the governance
and administration of the Scheme and any connected scheme

● Securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions
Regulator in relation to the Scheme and any connected scheme

● Ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the
Scheme and any connected scheme

5.2. Taking into account the role of the Pensions Board as set out in the
Regulations, the consideration of the risk register of the Pensions Fund would
appear to properly fall within the Board’s remit.

6. RISK POLICY
6.1. The Policy sets out the risk management strategy for the Pension Fund, which

includes:

● the risk philosophy for the management of the Fund, and in particular
attitudes to, and appetite for risk

● how risk management is implemented

● risk management responsibilities

Page 2 of 4
Page 14



● the procedures that are adopted in the Fund's risk management process

● the key internal controls operated by the Administering Authority and
other parties responsible for the management of the Fund.

6.2. The Policy sets out the Fund’s risk management philosophy, recognising that risk
cannot be removed entirely from the management of the Pension Fund, by the very
nature of the Fund itself and the environment in which it operates. It also sets out
the requirements set by CIPFA and the Pensions Regulator in relation to risk
management and the Fund’s risk management process, which involves the
identification of risk, analysing risks, controlling risks where appropriate and the
monitoring of risk on an ongoing basis.

6.3. Key changes to the Policy include changes to account for the publication of CIPFA’s
investment pooling guidance and the addition of further detail to the section
covering the Fund’s risk management process. It also includes changes to job titles
and responsibilities to reflect changes within the Financial Services team since the
previous review of this policy. The other significant change is a move towards a
quarterly Risk Dashboard for Committee review, with the full risk register being
reviewed by the Committee and Board annually. Changes since the previous review
are highlighted in yellow in the policy document.

7. RISK REGISTER
7.1. The magnitude of risks within the register is assessed along two dimensions:

● Likelihood – the probability that a risk will materialise

● Impact – the consequences if the risk were to materialise

These are scored on a matrix, which indicates overall levels of risk as follows:

● High risk (red) – need for early action / intervention where feasible,

● Medium risk (amber) – action is required in the near future

● Low risk (green) – willing to accept this level of risk or requires action to

improve over the longer term

7.2. For each risk, a target score has been set in addition to showing the current risk
score. This is particularly relevant in a pensions environment where an
element of risk can be essential in meeting the Fund's objectives, for example,
in relation to investing the Fund's assets. The current risk score should therefore
always be considered against the target.

7.3. There are currently 4 risks scored as high risk (red); the target risk for all 4 is
medium (amber). These 4 key risks are as follows:

Page 3 of 4
Page 15



● Potential financial/data loss or systems downtime due to cybercrime
(governance risk 6)

● Poor membership data resulting in various outcomes including inaccurate
benefits and impact on employer contribution rate (administration risk 1)

● The impact of external factors, including regulatory changes such as exit
cap, on the administration of the Fund (administration risk 7)

● The impact of the McCloud remedy on the quality and timeliness of the
administration of the Fund

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630

Financial considerations: Jackie Moylan 020-8356 3332

Legal comments: Angelie Walker 020-8356 6994

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Draft Pension Fund Risk Policy
Appendix 2 - Risk Register

Page 4 of 4
Page 16



Draf
t

London Borough of Hackney

Pension Fund

Risk Policy

Page 17



Draf
t

Risk Policy

Contents

Introduction 3
To whom this Policy Applies 3
Aims and Objectives 3
Our Philosophy about Risk Management Philosophy 4
CIPFA and The Pensions Regulator's Requirements 5
The London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund Risk Management Process 7
Reporting and monitoring of this Policy 10
Key risks to the effective delivery of this Policy 10
Approval, Review and Consultation 10
Further Information 11

Page 18



Draf
t

Introduction
This is the Risk Policy of the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund, which is managed
and administered by Hackney Council (the Administering Authority). The Risk Policy details
the risk management strategy for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund (the Fund),
including:

▪ the risk philosophy for the management of the Fund, and in particular attitudes to, and
appetite for risk

▪ how risk management is implemented
▪ risk management responsibilities
▪ the procedures that are adopted in the Fund's risk management process
▪ the key internal controls operated by the Administering Authority and othe
[...]
needs of different stakeholders

20/02/2022 AdminComms Hackney PF Risk Register - Aon v16 - v0.3 KM CMP 20022022.xlsm

P
age 36



REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE
RESOURCES

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
STRATEGY

Pensions Board
16th March 2022

Classification
PUBLIC

Enclosures
One

AGENDA ITEM NO.
Ward(s) affected

ALL

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. This report includes the final version of the Fund’s Pensions Administration Strategy

which has been reviewed, updated and has been out for employer consultation.
Generally, unless otherwise specified, the Fund's policy is to review policies every
three years (or sooner if required, for example, due to changes in legislation). This
Strategy has been updated to reflect the development of the Employer Self Service
(ESS) portal for collecting monthly employer data.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. The Board is recommended to:

● Note the updated Hackney Pensions Administration Strategy as outlined
in Appendix 1 for publication.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
● Pensions Committee (March 2022) – to approve the final Pensions

Administration Strategy following employer consultation
● Pensions Committee (January 2022) – to approve the updated Pensions

Administration Strategy for employer consultation.
● Pensions Committee (September 2020) – Update of Pensions

Administration Strategy.

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE
RESOURCES

4.1. Ensuring that the Fund has clear policies in place helps maintain proper financial
governance of the Fund. Some of the areas within the Fund’s policies can impact
the financial health of the Fund or change its exposure to certain risk factors.  It is
recognised that robust administration arrangements can reduce risk which could
have financial consequences; for example having a structure that enables timely
information provision helps ensure that legal deadlines are met.

4.2. There are no new immediate financial implications arising from this report.

Page 1 of 4
Page 37

Agenda Ite
[...]
(1) This regulation applies where, in the opinion of an administering authority, it has 
incurred additional costs which should be recovered from a Scheme employer because of 
that employer’s level of performance in carrying out its functions under these Regulations. 

 
(2) The administering authority may give written notice to the Scheme employer 

stating— 
(a) the administering authority’s reasons for forming the opinion mentioned in 
paragraph (1); 
(b) the amount the authority has determined the Scheme employer should pay 
under regulation 69(1)(d) (payments by Scheme employers to administering 
authorities) in respect of those costs and the basis on which the specified amount 
is calculated; and 
(c) where the administering authority has prepared a pension administration 
strategy under regulation 59, the provisions of the strategy which are relevant to 
the decision to give the notice and to the matters in sub-paragraphs (a) or (b). 

Page 86



REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE
RESOURCES

CONFLICT IN UKRAINE - PENSION
FUND IMPACT

Pensions Board
16th March 2022

Classification
PUBLIC

Enclosures
Two

AGENDA ITEM NO.
Ward(s) affected

ALL

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. This report sets out how the Fund is managing various issues raised by the conflict

in Ukraine and provides details of the guidance currently available to the Local
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and other pension funds on how to respond.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. The Board is recommended to:

● Note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
3.1. None

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE
RESOURCES

4.1. The current conflict in Ukraine has led to significant volatility in financial markets as
a result of both sanctions against Russian organisations and individuals and the
inevitable wider financial uncertainty that conflict produces. The wider impacts of the
conflict are extremely difficult to predict; however, there are potential investment,
administration and governance
[...]
e agenda, the quarterly monitoring
report provides both the Pensions Committee and the Board with an update on the
key facts pertaining to the Pension Fund. Updates are usually provided on funding,
investment performance, budget monitoring, responsible investment, pensions
administration and reporting of breaches. Key to the role of the Board is ensuring
that the Fund is being administered in accordance with the regulations and the
quarterly report helps demonstrate that the Committee receives regular updates on
a number of issues covered by statute. Of particular relevance to the Board are the
sections on administration performance and reporting breaches.

6.9. During February 2022, a virtual workshop was held for Committee members to
consider an early draft of the Fund’s new Responsible Investment Policy and
consider how the Fund might best engage with managers and investee companies
going forward. It is proposed that a Responsible Investment Working Group (RIWG)
be set up with up to 3 Committee members plus officers, to allow for member
involvement in engagement whilst allowing more flexible meeting schedules than
full Committee.

7. UPCOMING WORK
7.1. Over the coming months, one key focus of the Committee will be the actuarial

valuation, including the production of the final cut of data (as at 31st March 2022)
and the agreement of employer contribution rates. The Fund will also be putting a
number of its contracts out to tender over the next year, which will require approval
from the Committee.

Page 3 of 4
Page 93



7.2. The Committee will also need to consider the development of the Fund’s approach
to Stewardship given the introduction of the new Stewardship Code, as well as
considering further changes to the investment strategy to pool more of the Fund’s
legacy assets and align with the 2022 funding strategy. The Committee will also
continue to receive updates on major projects including the McCloud rectification,
GMP rectification and the Pensions Data Service.

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630

Financial considerations: Ian Williams 020-8356 3003

Legal comments: Angelie Walker 020-8356 6994

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Draft Pension Fund Risk Policy
Appendix 2 - Risk Register

Page 4 of 4
Page 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Risk Policy & Risk Register
	PB March 2022 - Risk Policy -  Appendix 1 - Draft Risk Policy
	PB March 22 - Risk Policy - Appendix 2 - Risk Register

	5 Pensions Administration Strategy
	PB March 2022 - Pensions Administration Strategy - Appendix 1

	6 Conflict in Ukraine - Pension Fund Impact
	7 Review of the Work of the Pensions Committee
	10 Business Plan Cyber Security Policy (Exempt)
	PB March 2022 - EXEMPT - Cyber Security Strategy - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 
WEDNESDAY 16 MARCH 2022 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

  Samantha Lloyd in the Chair 
  Michael Hartney 
  Hugo Sparks  

   
  
Apologies:  
 

There were no apologies for absence  

Officers in Attendance:  Rachel Cowburn (Head of Investments)  
 Jackie Moylan (Director of Financial Management)  
 Peter Gray (Governance Officer)  

  
Also in Attendance:  Catherine Pearce (Aon)  

 Jason Wilson (Aon)  
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
1.2 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed subject to following 

amendments.  
 
4 Risk Policy & Risk Register  
 
4.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated Pension Fund Risk Policy, which 
details  
 

• the risk management strategy for the Fund, including: 
• the risk philosophy for the management of the Fund, and in particular: 
• attitudes to, and appetite for risk how risk management is implemented risk 

management responsibilities 
• the procedures that are adopted in the Fund's risk management process 
• the key internal controls operated by the Administering Authority and other 

parties responsible for the management of the Fund. 
 
4.2 The Policy was last updated in December 2018; this updated version is  

presented for noting by the Board in line with the Policy’s regular triennial 
review process. 



Wednesday 16 March 2022  

2 
 

 
4.3 The report also presents the Q3 2021/22 risk register update for the  
 Board’s review. The register summarises potential significant risks to 

which the Fund is exposed 
 

4.4 Rachel Cowburn reported that key changes were to take account of CITFA 
guidance.  Because of a restructure there had been changes to  
some job titles and responsibilities. Challenges in regard to the Risk Register 
centred on presentation with a shift to a dashboard presentation each quarter, 
submitting the full risk register on an annual basis.  
 

4.5 Rachel Cowburn outlined the highlighted the 4 risks rated as red:  
 

• Governance risk around potential data loss. A cyber specific security 
policy was in place but it was recognised that a number of actions still 
need to be put in place;  

• The ongoing risk of poor membership data. It was hoped that that risk 
would reduce to amber over the coming months. The Actuary was largely 
content with data quality; 

•  Regulatory changes such as the exit cap and the impact of the McCleod 
remedy given the high level of associated uncertainty; 

 
4.6 Michael Hartney asked for clarification on the achievability of the target  
 date of September 2020 for the reduction of red risks on governance.  
 
4.7 Rachel confirmed that the key risk to address related to the use of external 

systems. A plan was being put in place on the key recommendations of the 
cyber security policy and it was hoped to  

 complete the plan by September 2022.  It was hoped to make much  
 progress on knowledge and skills and changes were planned in  

relation to recruitment and retention. Data protection changes would be 
wrapped into the external systems changes. It was accepted that some of the 
risks were more easy to address than others and there would be process of 
review of the risks. 
 

4.8 The chair asked for clarification on why the conflict of interest risk was amber.  
 
4.9 Catherine confirmed that the risk was amber because of the presence of new 

members. Rachel Cowburn the new members would complete conflicts of 
interest forms and would receive induction training when the risk could be 
reduced.  

 
4.10 The Chair expressed concern that poor membership data continued to be a red 

risk.  
 
4.11 Jackie Moylan confirmed that the risk register was cautious and the 

administration risk was not far off amber as much progress had been made, 
particularly with the interface work. The risk was expected to reduce by 
September 2022. Rachel Cowburn confirmed that significant changes had been 
made with an interface that is ready to go live. Further, Equinity had made 
some material improvements in terms of meeting KPIs following a period of 
uncertainty. Some concerns remained.  



Wednesday 16 March 2022  

3 
 

 
 

 
5 Pensions Administration Strategy  
 
5.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated pensions administration strategy 

which had been consulted on with employers. No comments had been received 
from employers on the strategy.  It set out the Funds team interacts with the 
employers, what the responsibilities of scheme employers are. There had been 
little change to the strategy buy the wording had been tightened around the 
relationship between schools and their payroll providers to assist schools on 
what they need to do in terms of monitoring their payroll providers. 
Amendments had been made to reflect employer self-service. Some 
amendments had been made with regard to McLeod with an update around the 
pension’s regulators role. A further change related to how performance 
objectives are measured.  

 The strategy had been approved by the Pensions Committee.  
 
5.2 Michael Hartney asked if the level of charges engendered the required 

behaviour and whether the fees should be based on the size of membership. 
 
5.3 Rachel Cowburn confirmed that it was difficult to set the level of charges and 

there were different sizes of employer with small employers to whom the 
charges are likely to be material.  Work was being carried out on situations 
where the employers are not providing the required information, recognising the 
cost to the administration team. To recognise the disparity, significant costs had 
been incurred. Catherine confirmed that it was necessary to recover the funds 
that had been lost.  

 
5.4 The Chair stressed the need for early warning when these issues with 

employers occur and that amounts paid should relate to the size of the 
organisation.  

 
5.5 Rachel Cowburn stressed that punitive costs would not be imposed and 

employers cannot be treated differently even though the costs are a bigger 
deterrent to smaller employers. A liaison officer within the team monitored 
payments from employers and flags up where there are late payments.  

  
 RESOLVED:  
 
 To note the report  
 
6 Conflict in Ukraine - Pension Fund Impact  
 
6.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report. An exercise had been carried to show 

where there had been any direct exposure. There was small holdings within the 
equity portfolios with no significant impact on the fund at .05 percent.  Guidance 
had been issued from the Pensions Regulator and from the LPBS Advisory 
Board which had been followed. Law Commission guidance had also been 
followed on disinvestment. The long term recovery was uncertain and there 
was no real case for engagement in this situation. This disinvestment would 
take place as soon as it was practical to do so.  

 



Wednesday 16 March 2022  

4 
 

6.2 Hugo asked for clarification on the impact of inflation on the Pensions Fund.  
 
6.3 Rachel Cowburn confirmed that inflation does have an impact. From an 

investment point of view the continues to have significant equity holding which 
would be a good defence against an inflationary environment. There had been 
a change in cash flows with consideration now being given to income 
generation. There would not be a shift to a more protection based strategy, 
maintaining exposure to growth and income. Timelines on the investment 
strategy to show what factors had been considered and how that informs the 
development of the Investment Strategy would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Board.  
 
      Action: Rachel Cowburn 
 

6.4 The Chair stressed that as a board it was important that the investment
 strategy is considered by the Fund.  

 
 

 
7 Review of the Work of the Pensions Committee  
 
7.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the work of the Pensions Committee.  
 
7.2 Michael Hartney ask for clarification on whether complaints from members who 

had been negatively impact by the GMP rectification. Rachel Cowburn agreed 
to seek clarification on this matter.  

 
       Action: Rachel Cowburn  
 
8 Any other business  
 
8.1       There was no other non-confidential business.  
 
9 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
agenda item 6 due to the disclosure of exempt information as defined under 
paragraph 7, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 


